conjunction with the financial statements and related notes thereto included
elsewhere in this prospectus and the information set forth in "Management's
discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations."

   19

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 27, 2003

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   LANDIS PERIOD
   FROM
   JANUARY 1,
   2003 TO   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   NOVEMBER 19,   FOR THE   FOR THE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   COMPANY   2003   TRANSACTIONS   TRANSACTIONS
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales.....  $   551,876   $   197,715   $   -   $   749,591
Cost of goods sold.....   420,750   157,764   (2,200)(1)   576,314
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit.....   131,126   39,951   2,200   173,277
Operating expenses.....   59,936   35,246   3,326(2)   98,508
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income.....   71,190   4,705   (1,126)   74,769
Other expenses (income).....   (7)   -   -   (7)
Loss on extinguished debt.....   250   5,499   (5,749)(3)   -
Interest expense, net.....   45,413   2,244   5,905(4)   53,562
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   25,534   (3,038)   (1,282)   21,214
Income taxes.....   12,486   94   (2,486)(5)   10,094
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss).....   13,048   (3,132)   1,204   11,120
   --------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER DATA:
Depreciation and amortization.....  $   44,078   $   11,804   $   5,387(1)(2)   $   61,269
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   20

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) This adjustment reflects Landis changing its accounting policy for its
inventory from a LIFO basis to a FIFO basis and capitalization and related
depreciation of tooling costs in order to be consistent with the Company's
accounting policies, the elimination of operating leases that are not being